

No. 12-351

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

GEORGE W. CUMMINGS, III, PROGRESSIVE STATE  
BANK AND PROGRESSIVE BANCORP, INC.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.  
JOE DOUGHTY,  
*Respondent.*

---

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the Fifth Judicial  
District Court for the Parish of Franklin, Louisiana

---

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF OF AMICI  
CURIAE AND BRIEF OF AMERICAN BANKERS  
ASSOCIATION, INDEPENDENT COMMUNITY  
BANKERS ASSOCIATION, THE CLEARING HOUSE  
ASSOCIATION, LOUISIANA BANKERS ASSOCIATION  
MISSISSIPPI BANKERS ASSOCIATION, AND NEW  
YORK BANKERS ASSOCIATION AS AMICI CURIAE  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

THOMAS J. PINDER  
*Counsel of Record*  
*American Bankers*  
*Association*  
1120 Connecticut Ave., N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 663-5028  
*tpinder@aba.com*

[Additional Counsel listed on signature page]

---

---

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE**

Pursuant to Supreme Court Rule 37.2(b), the American Bankers Association, the Independent Community Bankers of America, the Louisiana Bankers Association, the Mississippi Bankers Association, the New York Bankers Association, and The Clearing House Association (collectively, the proposed amici) respectfully request leave to submit the accompanying brief as amici curiae in support of petitioners, George W. Cummings, III, Progressive State Bank, and Progressive Bancorp, Inc. Consent to file the accompanying brief was granted by petitioners but refused by respondent.

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE .....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	iii
INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT.....	5
I.    THE LOUISIANA COURTS’ DISPOSITION OF THE QUESTIONS PRESENTED, WHICH FOLLOWS THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT’S 1997 DECISION, CONFLICTS WITH THE PLAIN LANGUAGE OF THE STATUTE.....	5
II.   THE ISSUE OF WHETHER THE ACT PROVIDES ABSOLUTE IMMUNITY IS UNSETTLED AND IN NEED OF REVIEW. ....	7
A.   A majority of the federal circuits and lower courts have held that the safe harbor provision gives banks absolute immunity from liability for SAR disclosures. ....	8
B.   The split in authority among the courts has subjected banks to uncertainty and inconsistent bases for liability.....	10

III.	WITHOUT ABSOLUTE IMMUNITY BANKS WILL BE HESITANT TO FILE SARS.....	10
A.	BankAtlantic’s experience in the Eleventh Circuit illustrates the quandary that qualified immunity can pose to banks.....	11
B.	The confidentiality requirements concerning a SAR prevent a bank from defending a civil claim. Therefore, a tort claim cannot be based on the filing of a confidential SAR. ....	13
C.	Bankers hesitant to file SARs can be penalized. ....	15
	CONCLUSION.....	15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

129 S. Ct. 2343, 2349 (2009) .....	6
<i>Bank of Eureka Springs v. Evans</i> , 109 S.W. 3d 672 (Ark. 2003) .....	9
<i>Connecticut Nat'l Bank v. Germain</i> , 112 S. Ct. 1146, 1149 (1992).....	6
<i>Coronado v. BankAtlantic Bancorp, Inc.</i> , 222 F.3d 1315 (11th Cir. 2000).....	12
<i>Gibson v. Regions Fin Corp.</i> , No. 4:05CV01922, 2008 WL 110917 at *3 (E.D. Ark. Jan. 9, 2008).....	10
<i>Gibson v. Regions Financial Corp.</i> , No. 4:05CV01922 JLH, 2008 WL 110917 (E.D. Ark. Jan. 9, 2008)....	8
<i>Gregory v. Bank One, Indiana, N.A.</i> , 200 F. Supp. 2d 1000, 1002 (S.D. Ind. 2002) .....	8
<i>Hoffman v. Bank of America, N.A.</i> , No. 8:02CV1780T27TGW, 2006 WL 1360892 at *8-9 (M.D. Fla. 2006) .....	9
<i>Lee v. Bankers Trust Co.</i> , 166 F.3d 540 (2d Cir. 1999).....	4, 8
<i>Lee v. Bankers Trust Co.</i> , 1998 WL 34088671 at *12 (2d Cir. July 6, 1998) .....	11
<i>Lee</i> , 166 F.3d at 544.....	14
<i>Lopez v. First Union National Bank</i> , 129 F.3d 1186 (11th Cir. 1997).....	3
<i>Lopez v. First Union Nat'l Bank of Florida</i> , 129 F.3d 1186 (11th Cir. 1997).....	9
<i>Lopez</i> , 129 F.3d at 1195 .....	12
<i>Lopez</i> , 129 Fd3. at 1192-93.....	9
<i>Nieman v. Firststar Bank</i> , No. C03-4113-MWB, 2005 WL 2346998 (N.D. Iowa Sep. 26, 2005).....	8
<i>Quiles-Gonzalez v. United States</i> , No. 09-1401CCC, 2010 WL 1415993 (D.P.R. March 31, 2010) .....	8

<i>Shayesteh v. Cent. Bank</i> , No. 2:04-CV-488-CW, 2010 WL 417413 at *5 (D. Utah Jan. 29, 2010) .....	9
<i>Stoutt v. Banco Popular de Puerto Rico</i> , 320 F.3d 26 (1st Cir. 2003) .....	4, 8
<i>Whitney Nat'l Bank v. Karam</i> , 306 F. Supp. 2d 678, 680 (S.D. Tex. 2004) .....	8

## STATUTES

15 U.S.C. §1681(v) .....	6
20 U.S.C. § 1232j(3) .....	6
31 U.S.C. § 5311, et seq. ....	7
31 U.S.C. § 5318(g)(2) .....	13
31 U.S.C. § 5321 .....	15
31 U.S.C. § 5322 .....	15
50 U.S.C. § 1861 .....	6
<i>Annunzio-Wylie Anti-Money Laundering Act</i> , 31 U.S.C. § 5318(g)(3) .....	3

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

Antonio Fins, Banker Guilty of Conspiracy, Sun- Sentinel Times. (Dec. 22, 2001); <a href="http://articles.sun-sentinel.com/2001-12-22/business/0112211069_1_bankatlantic-account-holders-blanket-immunity">http://articles.sun-sentinel.com/2001-12-22/business/0112211069_1_bankatlantic-account-holders-blanket-immunity</a> SunSentinel.com. (last visited Oct. 12, 2012) .....	13
United States Department of Treasury, Financial Crimes Enforcement Network, <i>SAR Activity Review by the Numbers, 2012</i> , available at <a href="http://www.fincen.gov/news_room/rp/files/btn17/sar_by_num_17.pdf">http://www.fincen.gov/news_room/rp/files/btn17/sar_by_num_17.pdf</a> (last visited Oct. 12, 2012) .....	2

## REGULATIONS

12 C.F.R. § 353.3(g) (2012) .....	9
12 C.F.R. § 353.3(g)(h) (2012) .....	13

12 C.F.R. § 353.3(h).....	14
137 Cong. Rec. S16642 (1991).....	9
31 C.F.R §353.1 (2011).....	11
31 C.F.R §353.1(b)(3) (2011).....	11
31 C.F.R. § 1020.320(a).....	3
